

City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2210	682	Version:	0				
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	2/28	/2023			In control:	COMMON COUNCIL		
On agenda:					Final action	: 3/21/2023		
Effective date:								
Title:	Resolution relating to acceptance and funding of a supplemental grant award increasing the 2020 Operation Legend grant amount.							
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR							
Indexes:	POLICE DEPARTMENT, STATE GRANTS							
Attachments:	1. Grant Analysis.pdf, 2. Grant Summary.pdf, 3. Equity Impact Statement.pdf, 4. Operation Legend Supplemental_Grant Budget Revised.pdf, 5. 177942-221682 Operation Legend Supplemental Resolution DRAFT 2.pdf							
Date	Ver.	Action B	y			Action	Result	Tally
2/28/2023	0	COMMO	ON COUNC	IL		ASSIGNED TO		
3/9/2023	0	PUBLIC COMMI	SAFETY A	ND H	IEALTH	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
3/21/2023	0	COMMO	ON COUNC	IL		ADOPTED	Pass	12:0
3/28/2023	0	MAYOR	ł		:	SIGNED		
221682								

221682

Original

CHAIR

Resolution relating to acceptance and funding of a supplemental grant award increasing the 2020 Operation Legend grant amount.

This resolution authorizes the Milwaukee Police Department to accept and fund a supplemental grant award as part of the 2020 Operation Legend grant from the Wisconsin Department of Justice in the amount of \$475,000 with a city share of \$0 and a grantor share of \$475,000. The supplemental grant award increases the existing grant from \$1,347,142 to \$1,822,142 to support and enhance investigation of violent firearms offenses and offenders.

Whereas, Under the terms of CFDA #16.738, the City of Milwaukee appears to be eligible for grant funds from the Wisconsin Department of Justice to support and enhance investigation of violent firearms offenses and offenders; and

Whereas, The operation of this grant from 2/1/2021 to 9/30/2023 would cost \$1,822,142 of which, \$0 would be provided by the city and \$1,822,142 (100%) would be provided by the grantor; now therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the Police Department shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Section 304-81, of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2021 Special Revenue - Grant and Aid Projects the following amounts for the program/project titled 2020 Operation Legend:

Project/Grant	GR3303321000
Fund	0150
Org	9990
Program	0001
Budget Year	0000
Sub Class	R999
Account	000600
Project	Grantor Share
Amount	\$1,822,142

2. Create the necessary Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project/Grant Levels; budget against these Project/Grant values the amount required under the grant agreement;

3. Establish the necessary City Share Project Values; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted for the Police Department, which is authorized to:

1. Expend from the amount budgeted for specified purposes as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date;

2. Transfer funds within the project budget as long as the amount expended for each specific purpose does not exceed the amount authorized by the budget by 10 percent.

Milwaukee Police Department 2/21/2023